

## City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 1331-2024 Version: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 5/2/2024 In control: Public Safety & Criminal Justice Committee

On agenda: 6/3/2024 Final action: 6/5/2024

**Title:** To authorize an appropriation of \$332,932.39 from the unappropriated balance of the Special

Revenue Fund for continuing professional training for the Division of Police. (\$332,932.39)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 1331-2024 Financial Coding

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/5/2024	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
6/4/2024	1	ACTING MAYOR	Signed	
6/3/2024	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
6/3/2024	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
6/3/2024	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass
5/20/2024	1	Columbus City Council	Read for the First Time	

**BACKGROUND**: It is necessary to appropriate \$332,932.39 from the unappropriated balance of the Special Revenue Fund, entitled the Police Continuing Professional Training Fund. This appropriation will be used by the Division of Police for officers to attend training seminars and to fund instructor development and the purchase of training supplies and equipment.

In 2007, Ohio Senate Bill 281 was signed into law, thereby enacting a mandatory continuing professional training program for Ohio peace officers. These training requirements can be found in Ohio Revised Code Section 109.802. Ordinance No. 0087-2008, passed on February 4, 2008, authorized the Public Safety Director to participate in the state-funded continuing professional training reimbursement program. The Division of Police complied with this mandate and has received consistent reimbursements from 2008 through 2018. Additional funds were received in 2023 for mandated training to be held in 2024. State law mandates that these funds be kept in a separate account and be used only to pay the costs of Continuing Professional Training programs.

## **CONTRACT COMPLIANCE: N/A**

**FISCAL IMPACT**: This ordinance authorizes an appropriation of \$332,932.39 in a Special Revenue Fund for continuing education for the Division of Police.

To authorize an appropriation of \$332,932.39 from the unappropriated balance of the Special Revenue Fund for continuing professional training for the Division of Police. (\$332,932.39)

File #: 1331-2024, Version: 1

WHEREAS, an appropriation is needed to cover costs associated with the Police Continuing Professional Training Fund; and,

WHEREAS, sufficient funds are available in the Special Revenue Fund; and,

WHEREAS, it has become necessary in the usual daily operation of the Division of Police, Department of Public Safety, to authorize an appropriation within the Continuing Professional Training funds to purchase training supplies, training equipment and to fund training seminars; now, therefore:

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

**SECTION 1**. That from the unappropriated monies and from all monies estimated to come into said fund from any and all sources and unappropriated for any other purpose during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024, the sum of \$332,932.39 is appropriated in Fund 2299 Special Revenue Fund in Object Class 03 Contractual Services, Object Class 02 Supplies and Object Class 06 Equipment per the accounting codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

**SECTION 2.** That the monies appropriated in the foregoing Section 1 shall be paid upon order of the Public Safety Director and that no order shall be drawn or money paid except by voucher, the form of which shall be approved by the City Auditor.

**SECTION 3.** That all funds necessary to carry out the purpose of this fund in 2024 are hereby deemed appropriated in an amount not to exceed the available cash balance in the fund.

**SECTION 4.** That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.